X FIN-=NILTF

MODEL

VIRV3D

(G500B—16)

IN="1") X
PARTS LIST

<>

MAMETORA AGRIC MACHINERY CO, LTD.



VIRV3D

(ENGINE : NEW G500B—16)

H /4
CONTENTS

& i SECTION NAME

RS UR Yy om WBIfeeeeeeeemre e
TRANSMISSION GROUP

S P e o F 2 VT LN B et
CHASSIS + PULLEY « CHANGE LEVER GROUP

IN Y R UG-+ veereereeeese e e
HANDLE GROUP

B 57 1) F7 55 n BAfreveereee s eee oo
ROTARY COVER GROUP

O — 57 1) F7 25 BEfreevereeemeenmeeser e e it e
ROTARY COVER GROUP

ACCESSORY PARTS GROUP



A PSRy a Bk
* TRANSMISSION GROUP




PSRRI wvra MR

A. TRANSMISSION GROUP

RiLE&%| 22— FNO. e i % o8 i W
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS
A-01 | M40-3006-000 | TRANSMISSION ASS'Y FIXARI ST Y T 18
A-02 | M40-3055-000 | COUNTER MISSION ASS'Y | #9228 3.¥.2 To¥ 18
A— 1 | M40-3250-000 | SHAFT, main Va2 1
A- 2 | M40-3212-000 | SPROCET, with gear Fy—U® RTo¥r, b 1
A- 3 | M40-3213-000 | GEAR, (high)main shaft vays avYI &Fy— 1
A— 4 |M13-0216-000 |WASHER, side clutch shaft (44} 25,522 w3 1
A- 5 | GRS-2000-005 | SNAP RING §-20 2F,7 YvZ §—20 1
A- 6 | M40-0125-000 |GEAR, change FrvP Hv— 1
A- 7 | 9BB-6202-000 | BALL BEARING #6202 [wN-n ~7yr2 #6202 1
A— 8 | 9RR-3500-005 | SNAP RING R-35 ZF¥u7 Yvs R—35 2
A- 9 | 908-1535-0702 | OIL SEAL, SC—-15357 A4nr v—n SC—15357 1
A-10 | 9BB-6003—001 | BALL BEARING #6003-RS |#-—n =712 $6003-RS | 1
A-12 |M40-3215-001 | SHAFT, back Ry2 P2 1
A-13 | M40-3216-000 | GEAR, back Ryp K- 1
A-14 | ONB-1519-172 | NEEDLE BEARING KT-151917| =—}n 1) KT-151917 1
A—=15 | M07-0233-000 | PACKING, shifter rod vZA-m, pAY Sk 10
A-16 |M07-0217-001 |WASHER A YHE A 5
A-17 | M07-0234-002 | PACKING, (outside) Roukse7 buvs ks (YP) 5
A-18 | 9SW-1000-003 | SPRING WASHER, M10 SR HA M10 8
A-19 | ONT-1000-013 |NUT, M10 P1.25 +. b MI10 P1.25 10
A-20 | M40-3311-000 | ROD, (high)} shifter A9V YTR-vay b 1
A-21 |M40-3312-000 | FORK, (high) shifter avYP Y7A-By } 222 1
A-22 |M40-0135-000 |ROD, shifter B vy72-B5F B 1
A-23 |M40-0137-001 | FORK. shifter B v7A-72—2 B 1
A-24 [M07-0314-000 | SPRING, shifter rod push |7 2—o. pAsid 2
A—-25 [MO07-0314-010 | SPRING,(B) shifter rod push | 72—, p#22332 (B) 2
A-26 |98SB-0800-000 |STEEL BALL M8 avE.r M8 2
A-27 | 98P-0302-003 |SPLIT PIN, 3¢x202£ 7YEr 36x20L 2
A-28 |M40-0130-000 | SHAFT. back R D7 1
A-29 |M40-3214-000 |GEAR, shaft 2 297X~ 1 |87, aft
A-30 |M23-0256-000 |BUSH, A w7 2 A 2
A-31 | M40-0131-000 SHAFT, reduction gear Y2 ¥x¥- 27 1
A—-32 | M23-0259-000 | GEAR, reduction Y772 ¥y- 1 | ®&Fovadt
A-33 | M23-0224-000 |BUSH, B & Zu¥a B 1
A-34 | M40~-0142-000 | SHAFT, axle v 1
A-35 | 9BB—6205-000 |BALL BEARING, #6205 [#-n <7l #6205 4
A-36 | 9RR-5200-005 |SNAP RING R-52 AFy7 Y»2 R—-52 4
A-37 | 908~2552-1204 | OIL SEAL, TC-255212 F4n v—r TC-255212 2
A-38 | M40-0141-000 | SHAFT, tilling oY 1
A-39 | 908-2552-1510 | OTL SEAL, WD—255215 F4n v-r WD—255215 2
A-40 | 9RC—0400-680 | ROLLER CHAIN (1/2%68L) |o~9 #.» (1/2'x684) 1
A-41 | M40-0117-000 | SPRING, tighting chain Fyy Ysii 1
A-42 | 98T-0251-203 | SPLIT PIN, 25¢x124 Z7Y¥y 256x122 1
A-48 | M40-0120-000 | ARM, shifter YTERT - A 1
A-44 | 90R-1200-000 |O-RING P-12 oYVrr pP-12 1
A-45-1 | M40-3151-000 | CASE, mission (R) tyvey -2 (R) 1
A-45-2| M40-3150-000 | CASE, mission (L) $o¥ay =2 (L) 1
A-46 | M40-0119-000 | PACKING, case oz Ay 1

- R -




A FSRI v arEE
" TRANSMISSION GROUP




F5X3via M

A. TRANSMISSION GROUP
fiEYy | 2— FNO. fis i # b= #H E
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS

A—47 | 9BT-0801-203 | BOLT T8x124 Kb M8x12¢ 1
A-48 | M07-0118-000 | PACKING, oil drain dmmy o, Ey 1
A-49 | M60-0116—000 PLUG, oilling P Eeny 1
A-50 9BT—0801-603 BOLT, M8x162 KLF M8X164 1
A-51 | 98W-0800-003 | SPRING WASHER, M8 SAPHX M8 4
A-52 | ONT-0800-003 | NUT, M8 +,F M8 1
A-53 [ 9BT-0601-403 | BOLT, M6x14£ Kbk MEXx14L 31
A—54 | 9SW-0600—003 | SPRING WASHER M6 SAFHE M6 37
A—-55 9NT—0600—-003 NUT, M6 +, + M6 36
A-56 | M54-0223-000 SEALED CAP By NN 1
A-57 | 9CR-0501-403 | SCREW DM5x142£ @eraiy M5X14L 2
A—61 M4 0-3258-000 SHAFT, counter bR 1
A-62 | 9BB—6003—-000 | BALL BEARING, #6003 K= RTYr #6003 1
A—63 | 9BB—6003-002 | BALI, BEARING, #6003—2RS| = ~<7Y):>2 #6003-2RS 2
A-64 | 90W-1022-200 | SEAL WASHER Y= Ty 2
A-65 |M40-3257-000 | BOLT ¥ GHEA b 2
A—-66 |M40-3256-001 | GEAR, mair shaft VoV Fy¥— 1
A—67 |M0O7-0213-000 | WASHER vas YHR 1
A—68 | 9KY-0503-000 | KEY, (J5x5x302 b2 *— 5X5x30L 1
A—-69 | M07-0813—-000 WASHER, pulley =1 FYVIr YHR 1
A—70 | M40-3252—-000 COVER i 1
A-71 | 9CR-0500-603 SCREW, ©OM5X%6£ Perziy M5X6L 2
A-72 | 9SW-0500-003 | SPRING WASHER, M5 SR YHE M5 2
A-73 | 9RC—0400-340 ROLLER CHAIN(1,/2'x34) m—5F=> (1,/2"%x34) 1
A—74-1 | M40-3251—010 | CASE, counter (R) #ovE -z (R) 1
A—T74-2 | M40-3251-000 | CASE, counter (L) #ovg r—=x (L) 1
A-75 | 9BT-0802-003 | BOLT, M8Xx20£ Krhk M8x202 3
A-76 |M40-3711-000 | HOLDER, edge Fray val) ~Us 1
A—77 | 9BT-0602-003 | BOLT, M6%x20£ Frh M6X202 4
A-78 | M40-3711-040 | MARK, edge holder YragysYes pYvs > 1
A-T79 9RS—-1500-005 SNAP RING S-15 AF»7 Y22 S—-15 1
A—80 | M54-0227-000 | WASHER FHR 1




g Yr—y o T—  FxrTL—Hk
* CHASSIS-PULLEY-CHANGE LEVER GROUP




= T=) e Fx I LA—BR

B CHASSIS-PULLEY-CHANGE LEVER GROUP
Ri& 5 2 — FNO. 85 o % éﬁ:, W B
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS
B—- 1 CEG-0020-160 ENGINE NEW G500B—16 | =<~ NEW G500B—-16 1
B— 2 | 9SW-0800-003 | SPRING WASHER, M8 SR HE M8 6
B- 3 9FW-0800-003 PLAIN WASHER, M8 EF¥HE M8 1
B- 4 | 9NT-0800-003 | NUT, M8 +2b M8 3
B- 5 9BT-0801-603 BOLT, M8x16<£ Hrh MB8X164L 1
B—- 6 M40-3451-000 FRAME, engine LYYy FU—4 1
B- 7 9FW-0600-003 PLAIN WASHER, M6 EIWHE M6 2
B~ 8 9SW-0600-003 SPRING WASHER M6 23RFHA M6 2
B- 9 | 9NT-0600-003 | NUT, M6 +2b M6 2
B-10 9BT-0806-003 BOLT, M8x60£ Kb M8x602L 3
B-11 M4 0-3951-000 LEVER, change Frvy Vorie 1
B-12 | M25-0420-000 | GRIP, change lever 7.7 1
B-13 | 9TP-0352-500 | TAPER PIN 35$x25% F—r3 ¥y 35X252L 1
B—14 | 9BT-0601-003 | BOLT, M6x10£ Hah M6X102 1
B-15 M4 0-3651-000 SUPPORTER, handle A FN Yy Il 1
B-16 9BT-0702-003 BOLT, M7x202 Kb M7TX202L 3
B-17 9SW-0700-003 SPRING WASHER, M7 SRV HF MT 3
B-18 INT-0700-003 NUT, M7 +2 b M7 3
M40-5800-030 TUavF—L Yy B-19~Bl22
B-19 M40-3853-001 ARM, tension FS S T—h 1
B—-20 M3 6-2838-000 SPRING, return FASI2HT Frisnys VS 1
B-21 M6 6-0824-000 ROLLER, tension A-W Frvey 3In A=W 1
B-22 9RS-1200-005 SNAP RING §-12 2ty 7 Y2 S—12 1
B—-23 M4 0-0805-000 GUIDE, belt ( upper) <pprxyx (o=x) 1
B-24 | M40-0806-000 | GUIDE, belt (lower) ~ppAdxr (v2) 1
B-25 9BT-0802-003 BOLT, M8x202£ Nab MB8X204L 3
B-26 | M40-3851-000 | PULLEY, engine xyyr 77—\ 1
B-27 | 9KY-0503-500 | KE¥, [J5x5X354 h2 %— 5x5X35L 1
B-28 M81-0815-001 BELT COVER SN h Hoi— 1
B-29 M81-0830-000 CAP, belt cover N phsi— TA 1
B-30 M26-0833-000 KNOB 77 1
B-31 M4 0-3859-001 BELT COVER, inside SN A OFAR 1
B—-32 9VA-0390-002 V-BELT, LA-39 V~r~+ LA—39 2
B-33 M08-1021-000 COLLAR N7 2
B—-34 M4 0-3852-000 PULLEY, main P A 1
B-35 9FW-0600-023 WASHER, M6 T4=y¥2DPs7x M6 3
B-36 | 9CD-0601-203 | SCREW GM6x122£ @EentrIaiy M6X124 3
B-37 9BT-1003-503 BOLT, M10Xx35Z£ Hahk M10X3524 4
B—-38 9FW-1000-003 PLAIN WASHER, M10 eI¥HE M10 8
B-39 98W~1000-003 SPRING WASHER, M10 SARYHE M10 4
B—40 9NT-1000-003 NUT M10 +-F M10 4
B-41 T12-0968-000 MARK, hand coation T Favd w-2 1
B-42 | M81-0831-000 | MARK, belt cover cap R ppi—- TR w—2 1
B—-43 M4 0-3857-000 MARK, belt cover _pphpoi—- w—2 1
B—44 M40-3612-000 MARK, change Frvy =—2 1
B—45 | M86-0717-000 | MARK, safety operation Ty YH,O we—=2 1
B-46 §73-1311-000 MARK Yaqr Fo4H9¥ =—2 1




Ny FIVES(E
HANDLE GROUP

C.

™M [~



/N> FIVERTR

c. HANDLE GROUP

Etﬂ&% a— FNO. %B an % &Jﬁg ?I% %
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS
C—01 | M40-3605-000 | HANDLE ASSY V3D ~¥Fr Tyv V3D 148 | Cl~44
C— 1 | M40-0450-001 | HANDLE HAKY ~vin 1

C- 2 | M81-0611-000 | SUPPORT, handle AVEL UH 1

C— 3 | M40-—0467-000 |WASHER, fixing (B) a54 ¥AHx (B) 1 B&23¢t
C- 4 | M40-0453-000 |WASHER, fixing (A) av4 ¥Hx (A) 1 |BEX1.0t
C— 5 | M40-0463-000 |NUT, fitting handle SV FYIFy b 1

C- 6 | E11-2206-000 |LEVER, adjusting handle |25,% v~ 2

C— 8 [ M81-0613-000 |WIRE, adjusting handle JaV¥ Favkf 4% 1

C—- 7 | M40-0457-001 |WIRE, adjusting handle P2y FoUk{ U4Y 1

C- 9 | M40-0457—020 |COLLAR FaVHY HF— 1

C-10 | 9NT-0800—003 |NUT, M8 F>» b+ M8 1

C-11 | M40-0429-000 |SPRING, fixing pin aF4Eray G 2

C-12 | M40-0422-000 |PIN, fixing handle A~y aFfEr 2

C-13 | M40-2033-000 |LEVER, main clutch Ya 2F9F Lri— 1

C-14 | M54-2035-000 | STOPPER 25 5F APyt 1

C-15 | M40—-0431-001 | SCREW, tension lever G g S INETARY 1

C-16 | 9NL-0500-003 |LOCK NUT, M5 P08 wy2%+»+ M5 PO.8 1

C-17 | M54-2036-000 |SPRING, stopper A b wod 3% 1

C-18 | 106—0496-000 [ SPRING, tension Sy kesiYsiG 1

C—19 | M40-3858-001 (WIRE, tension Frvar U4X 1

C—20 | M54—2037-000 | SCREW, stopper Abyotay aRY 1

C—21 | 9NL—-0400-003 |LOCK NUT, M4 PO.7 uy2%s+ M4 PO7 1

C-22 | M08-1016-000 |CLEVIS PIN esHSES 1

C-23 | E32-0256—000 |LEVER, throttle E IR T e 1

C—24 | M40-0455-000 |WIRE, throttle Zay b TAX 1

C—-25 | M40-0465-000 |TOOL BOX gy e 1

C-26 | M40-0466—000 [CAP, tool box aysia 72 1

C—27 | M09—0615—000 |KNOB, tool box aysRa vy 1

C-28 | M09-0615-030 |WASHER, M8 P47y AFa0 YHR M8 1

C-29 | 9RE-0600—003 |E—-RING, 6¢ E#HE +A7 64 1

C-30 | 9BT-0601-403 |BOLT, M6x14.£ Krh M6Xx142 2

C—31 | 9FW—0600-003 |PLAIN WASHER M6 eS¥HF: M6 2

C-32 | 9SW-0600-003 |SPRING WASHER, M6 SR YHEX M6 2

C—33 | 9NT-0600—003 |NUT, M6 F»+ M6 2

C-34 | 9BT-1212-503 |BOLT, M12x125 Hrp M12x125 1

C-35 | 9SW-1200-003 |SPRING WASHER, M12 SRAYHE M12 1

C-36 | 9NT-1200-003 |NUT, M12 +»+ M12 1

C-37 | 9SW—0800—-003 |SPRING WASHER, M8 SRAFHF M8 1

C-38 | 9BT-0802-003 |BOLT, M8x20.4 Hrh M8x204L 2

C-39 | 9ST-0161-503 |[SPLIT PIN 1.6¢x15¢£ 7Y€y 1.6x152 1

C-40 | M97-0613-000 | BAND FYV—T » T} 2

C—41 | M81-1426-000 |STOPPER Ap pot 1

C-42 | M40-3657—000 |NAME PLATE, main MRV3D| ¥= #4-> MRV3D 1

C-43 | M54-0617-000 |MARK, main clutch Va P59 F =—7 1

C-44 | M40—-0458-000 |MARK, adjusting handle A~PA Fa U, =l 1




p B—%Y7Ai—Rfk
" ROTARY COVER GROUP




o—%1Y h/<—Bfk

D. ROTARY COVER GROUP

AMES|  2— FNO. # u% % e S
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS
D-01 | M40-3501—000 ROTARY COVER ASS'YV3Dl r-fY Hi- Tu¥ VID | 148 ]1«311»;‘:4
D- 1 | M40-3570-000 | BEAM v—a 1
D- 2 | 9BT-0805-503 | BOLT,M8X55 ®A b M8X55 1
D- 3 | 9BT-0805-003 | BOLT,M8xX50 Kb MBX50 2
D- 4 | 9SW-0800-003 | SPRING WASHER,M8 | SA¥#x M8 3
D— 5 9NT-0800-003 NUT, M8 Fs b+ M8 3
D- 6 | 9PN-0800-003 | PLAIN WASHER,MS8 vS¥HR M8 2
D- 7 | M40-0511-000 | SUPORT, beam E—s V¥ 1
D— 8 | 9BT-0802-003 | BOLT,M8x20 wah M8x20 1
D- 9 | 9SW-0800-003 | SPRING WASHER,M8 SAYHX M8 1
D-10 | 9NT-0800-003 | NUT,M8 +» b M8 1
D-11 | M40-3511-000 | COVER, center R =i 1
D-12 | 9BT-0801-603 | BOLT,M8X16 Kb M8X16 8
D-13 | 9SW-0800-003 | SPRING WASHER,MS8 SR YHF M8 8
J-14 | 9NC-0800-032 | CAP NUT,MS8 77895+ M8 8
D-15 | M40-3552-000 | COVER, rotary D-R r—%) #H— D-R 1
D-16 MB1-0544—-000 MARK, step caution TyvEr Fav4 =—7 1
D-17 | M40-0518-000 | MARK, belt cover R pHI— =7 1
D—18 | M40-3553—000 | COVER, rotary D-L B—4Y #H5~ D-L 1
D-19 | M48-0431-000 | MARK, handring drum FSAMYTOHS =—2 1
D-20 | M40-3592-000 | MARK,model MRV3D hAv% =-2 MRV3D 1
D-21 | 9BT-0601-403 | BOLT,M6x14 Kb M6x14 8
D—-22 | 9SW-0600-003 | SPRING WASHER,M6 |-Sk¥#% M6 8
D-23 | 9FW-0600-003 | PLATIN WASHER, M6 eS>¥HEr M6 8
D—-24 | 9NT-0600-003 | NUT,Mé F» b M6 8
D -25 | M40-3554-000 | COVER, rotary E-R o—&) Hs~ E-R 1
D-26 | M40-3555—-000 | COVER, rotary E-L r—-4Y hs- E-L 1
D—-27 9BK-0601-463 BOLT ;with p.spring M6X14 | € Z-3kY%KAr M6X14 6
D-28 | M40-3524-—000 | RUBBER,flap A AvTa A 1
D-29 | M40-3525-000 | PLATE, A AUTA AVT A 1
D-30 9CD—0601-503 SCREW,M6Xx15 ¥S5a%ky M6X15 2
D-31 | 9SW-0600—003 | SPRING WASHER,M6 SEFHEX M6 2
D-32 | 9NT-0600-003 |NUT,M6 +» b M6 2
D-33 | M40-3558—000 | RUBBER,flap D-R Zv=a D-R 1
D-34 | M40-3559-000 | RUBBER, flap D-L Ava D-L 1
D-35 | MA0-3560-000 | PLATE,D AvTa A¥E D 2
D-36 | 9BW-0601-603 | BOLT,M6X16 FavELr M6X16 2
D-37 | 9CD-0601-503 | SCREW,M6x15 ¥53% M6X15 2
D-38 | 9SW-0600-003 | SPRING WASHER,M6 SAXYHEX M6 4
D-39 | 9NW-0600-003 |NUT,M6 FavF, b M6 2
D-40 | M40-3561-000 | RUBBER, flap E-R 2v=a E-R 1
D-41 | M40-3562-000 | RUBBER, flap E~L &vza E-L 1
D-42 | M40-3560-000 | PLATE,D AvTa A9 D 2
D-43 | 9BW-0601-603 | BOLT,M6x16 FIUKLF M6X16 4
D-44 | 9SW-0600—003 | SPRING WASHER,M6 |-k¥'#W% M6 4




£ o—4%Y Hs—Af%
* ROTARY COVER GROUP

14



£ A—%YAsS—Bafk
" ROTARY COVER GROUP

RiEs| - FNO. it b % o i
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS
E- 1 | MA0-3556—000 BAR, adjust TIeRAb S 1
E- 2 9BT-0805—-003 BOLT ,M8X%50 Krr M8X50 1
E- 3 9NT-0800—-003 NUT ,M8 F» b+ M8 1
E—- 4 | 9SW-0800—003 SPRING WASHER M8 SAxYHE M8 1
E— 5 | M40-3515-000 STAY, adjust TY¥ AN ART— 4
E- 6 9BT-0801-603 BOLT,M8X%16 b MEX16 4
E- 7 9SW~0800—-003 SPRING WASHER , M8 22Zx¥FHEX M8 4
E—- 8 | aNC—-0800—-032 CAP NUT,M8 7/mty b M8 4
E—- 8 | M40-3557-000 ARM, adjust TI¥AS T—a 2
E—10 | M40-3517-000 WASHER, clamp A 257 TUy¥y A 1
E-11 | M40-3518-000 WASHER, clamp B 25v7 Uy¥x B 1
E-12 | M40-3519-000 BOLT, clamp TIvRE 7577 HEak 1
E-13 | M40-3563-000 SIDE COVER R J27.3¥ R 1
E—-14 | MA0-3564-000 SIDE COVER L Y75y L 1
E—-15 | MA0—-3565—-000 METAL, fixing side cover PRy WY AFS 2
E-16 9BK—-0601—-463 BOLT,with p.spring ,M6Xx14| £ F3kY %KX} M6X14 4
E-17 9BT-0601-203 BOLT ,M6X12 Arh M6x12 4
E-18 | 9SW—0600-003 SPRING WASHER , M6 Rx¥HEX M6 4
E—-19 | 9NC-0600-032 CAP NUT,M6 77usy b M6 4
E—20 | M40-3566-000 L-METAL LA>rs 2
E—-21 | M40-3567-000 NUT,fixing side cover YRy aF4 Fy b 2
E—-22 | M40-3568—-000 BOLT,fixing side cover Vv aF4 Kup 2
E-23 9BT-0802-003 BOLT ,M8X20 Krp M8X20 2
E-24 T12-0967-000 MARK, safety Tr¥y CavyY =w—27 2




F o EREE
" WHEEL GROUP

o RHEBIME .
" REAR WHEEL GROUP i




- ERBIM
 WHEEL GROUP

RUES) oo IO Z Z Z '3 =
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS
F— 1 | M40-0510—001 |WHEEL TUBE RANF 2 —F 2

F- 2 | M26-1111-000 |PIN, axle Yevs K 2

F- 3 | M36-3113-000 |PIN, axle (8) vavs Er (/) 2

F- 4 | 9RP-1023—003 |R-PIN 10 RE> 10 4

F- 5 | M40-4101-000 |TIRE ASS'Y. rubber350-5() #4+* 3.50-5 7»¥(R) 1

F- 6 | M40-4102-000 |TIRE ASS'Y, rubber350-5(1) #4+ 38.50-5 TF»¥(L) 1

G B

' REAR WHEEL GROUP
Em%% 2— FNO. =B Loy g] é’é; ?ﬁ %
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS
I

G-01 | M81-1101-000 REAR WHEEL DOUBLE ASSY29sV YYr To¥ 14 {G1~4

G-02 | C01-1522-000 ADJUSTOR, rear wheel ¥y Favtkd HFS 14 | G6~12

G- 1 | R10-0611-000 SHFT , wheel 2049 €YYy U7 1

G- 2 | R10-0612-000 | WHEEL T UF Ta)¥ 2

G- 3 | 9FW-1600—003 PLAIN WASHER,M16 e>¥Hk M16 2

G- 4 | 9ST-0403-003 SPLIT PIN,4x30 DYy 4x30 2

G- 5 | M23-0619-001 LEVER, fitting B YAYE Lvri—- B 1

G- 6 | M81-1119-000 BOLT, adjustment F a2k Krtb 1

G- 7 | MB1-1120-002 | HOLDER , clank bolt VA2 AN Ts 1

G— 8 | MB1-1121-001 CLANK BOLT 252 wrd 1

G— 9 | 9NT-1200-003 | NUT,M12 F» b+ M12 1

G-10 | 9BT-0802-003 | BOLT,M8x20 Kok M8X20 1

G-11 | 9FW-0800-003 PLAIN WASHER M8 eS>¥HF M8 2

G-12 | 9RP-1023-003 R-PIN, 10 R¥r 10 1

— 15—




F34n—%—B8%
DRUM ROTOR GROUP

H.

14 R ARk

| . ACCESSORY PARTS GROUP

-16 —



H FZL0—9—/%
" DRUM ROTOR GROUP

REE5] - FNO. s 2 & 5”& i =
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS
H-01 |M40-3705-000 | DRUM ROTOR ASS'YV351[) FSam-£— T»¥ V35D | 148 |HI~13

H— 1 | M40-0502-000 BOLT. setting drum MIaty b K 2

H- 2 | 9NL-1000-003 | LOCK NUT By2 F»b 2
H- 3 | M40-0525-002 | BLADE M40R +4&Y % M4OR 7
H- 4 | MA0-0505-002 | BLADE M40L F£Y 2 M4OL 7

H- 5 | R14-0515-000 | BOLT, setting blade YAVYYS HEad 14
H- 6 | 9SW-1000-003 | SPRING WASHER,M10 [-*A¥#HA M10 14

H- 7 | 9NT-1000-003 NUT ,M10 +»F M10 14

H- 8 | M40-3753-000 |DRUM TUBE 29R FIaFa—7 29R 1

H- 9 | M40-3754-000 |DRUM TUBE 29L FoaFa—7 29L 1

H-10 | M40-3759-000 DRUM 10R extention xyY2 M4 10R 1

H-11 | M40-3760-000 DRUM 10L extention FYa P54 10L 1

H-12 | 9BT-0802-003 | BOLT M8x20 Kb M8x20 6
H-13 | 9sW—0800-003 | SPRING WASHER M8 [~*¥#* M8 6

| RSB

* ACCESSORY PARTS GROUP

Rii&s| =—FNO. i % R % E
NO. CODE NO. PARTS NAME UNIT REMARKS
I- 1 | M40-4411-000 | SPANNER,box 13X17 Ky PX RSF— 13x17 1

I- 2 | M40—4412-000 | WRENCH, box 17 Kyszx vvF 17 1

I- 3 | MB1-4428-001 INSTRUCTION MANUAL | #&>% }Y-+tv 2

I- 4 INSTRUCTION MANUAL | vy bY+v 1

I- 5 | 9TL-2100-003 | SPANNER, box 21 Ky 2R RAF— 21 1

I- 6 | 9TL-1001—202 | SPANNER, box 10x12 Ky 2Z Ro%F— 10x12 1

I- 7 | 9TL-1001-200 | SPANNER 10x12 ZF 10x12 1

I- 8 | 9TL-6019-005 | DRIVER Brs4-3 1

I- 9 TOOL BAG avy 7w 1

—17 —




10

11

12

13

14

15

T rihi%
NEW G500B—16

H R
CONTENTS
% R SECTION NAME PAGE
17"/“‘/7}':7_‘“—“/7\7-'1* ................................................................................. 68""’69

ENGINE BODY SYSTEM

SU) BNy R IR T L eeeeeeee et
CYLINDER HEAD SYSTEM

B 5 U S e T R IR T Laeeer et n et
CRANK SHAHT SYSTEM

ISIUT, BIE B L g T R SR T Laerreeeeenee et
VALVE, CAM GEAR SHAFT SYSTEM

ER Y, TRTTF 4 P70y B RT Lot 73~
PISTON, CONNECTING ROD SYSTEM

A A R 2N S R e L eeernee e et 75~
SIDE COVER SYSTEM

T 5 A TR A m T L FR R SR T Iaeeeeeeeetene e e
FLYWHEEL MAGNETO SYSTEM

F2 BN} 2 TS R T da et e
COWLING SYSTEM ;

AT IS S R Fe Laereeeet ettt e s 79~
GOVERNOR SYSTEM

Fg T LB m R T faceree oo 81~
CARBURETOR SYSTEM

LT J 1) S R T Laeeeeeeeenee et

AIR CLEANER SYSTEM

MUFFLER SYSTEM

D T A JUR D — F 5/ R T daereresensnsmrmn ittt s 85~
RECOIL STARTER SYSTEM

7JIIU777‘/7\7_“L\ ................................................................................. 87~

FUEL TANK SYSTEM

TOOL SET



XK e s v - - X T

1 ENGINE BODY SYSTEM

RiES B & & 5 g & & K B % [ % E &

No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
vy KFE— Rthi%52 513,11%28¢

1 FA21243D ENGINE BODY 1 with index No. 2,5, 13 & 17
Z2Zy F Eat

2 FR41491 STUD BOLT 2
ava

3 FR18009 PLUG 1
AN Y—n

4 FR18587 OlL SEAL 1 TC24 3885
A&y K b

5 B151A06x025 STUD BOLT 2
7 Th =Y Sy Fv

6 BGO01558 PACKING, air breather 1
7 TY—4 THVTY

7 FA21154 AIR BREATHER ASS'Y 1
Kb

8 B010A06x010 BOLT 2
AN T 45 T3V REESIEST

9 FA21151A PLUG, oil filler 1 with index No. 10
AN T 1T T5T Sy FV

10 FN14784 PACKING, oil filler plug
FA4n Fvry 7357

11 FN11223 PLUG, oil drain 2
R

12 AO00IW14 PACKING 2
VYA -4

13 FR41238 KNOCK PIN 2
~TH vy

14 S$111X62x050 BEARING 1 #6205

—~ 68—



b ] L S X T A

1 ENGINE BODY SYSTEM
Rillgs #® & & ¢ F (T R A \ M 1 £ E O

No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
Ty T

15 S$112X63x050 BEARING 1 #6305
AN 743 T3 RHEESI0%88

16 FR18429A PLUG, oil 4;il7ler 7 1 with in:!j_ex No. 10
RE oy ¥ Kk

17 B151808x014 STUD BOLT 2




=t

AarF =X T i

2 CYLINDER HEAD SYSTEM

RiES w8 FB 5 H & & & % % E
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
YYvE N~y FOREMN b
1 FR18963L BOLT, cylinder head 2
Tv¥+e
2 W200H08 WASHER 2
YL Ny ¥ R b
3 2770029xx035 BOLT, cylinder head 6
Y E Ny ¥
4 FA21120 CYLINDER head 1
SUVE Ay F HRF b
5 BG0O1556 GASKET, cylinder head 1




TTe="T [ L 4 o wXF i

3 CRANK SHAFT SYSTEM

RiLES M R & S A @ % 1% . T
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
739 Y47t
1 FA21143A CRANK SHAFT 1
4—_ —
2 wW400B05x012 KEY 2

75v7 ve7b Fa

3 FR18022 GEAR, crank shaft
24
4 FR56619A SPACER

— 71—




ez b 1Y L b o L 4 X Tha

4 VALVE . CAM GEAR SHAFT SYSTEM

4
S
4
5
5
10
11
REFRS W & & 5 moR & M B i E2 T
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’'d Remarks Price
X /SA b T
1 FR18011 VALVE, exhaust 1
N7 AT T
2 FN15861 SPRING, valve 2
NwT RSy YT —F
3 FR18012 RETAINER, valve spring 2
7957
4 FR18013 cLIP 2
2Ry b
5 FA21278A TAPPET 2 41.8
2~y b
FA21278B TAPPET 2 420
A~y b
FA21278C TAPPET 2 42.2
4y b N7
6 FR56302 VALVE, INLET 1
hao v b TYTY REL 894528
7 FR15498H CAM SHAFT ASS‘'Y 1 with index No. 8,9
ity x4 TERYTY
8 FR41350 GOVERNOR WEIGHT ASS'Y 1
<Ry b
9 W610D03x010 RIVET 3
RSAF 4y £—R
10 FR41323 SLIDING piece 1
R L=
1 FA21159 SPACER 1




EXE= IETF T OvFE  =XFh
5 PISTON : CONNECTING ROD SYSTEM

3 6
\o 7
~
8
</3
RE &S B &5 & 5 Wm R E M A/ i £ &
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req'd Remarks Price
vxby Yy o+ S T.D
1 FR41179 PISTON RING SET S.T.OD. 1
exby Yy wv b 0OS
2 FR41261A PISTON RING SET OS 1 0.25
Ry Yy €y b 0.8
FR41261B PISTON RING SET O.S 1 0.50
vxry Yyrvsy w9+ 08
FR41261C PISTON RING SET 0.8 1 0.7%
CRbNYy Yvy 9+ OS
FR41261D PISTON RING SET O.8 1 1.00
Rty Y RFeT W7
3 FN11152 SNAP RING, piston pin 2
AFVF 4V By ¥ TeYTY RHUESS5, 9280
4 FA21002 CONNECTING ROD ASS'Y 1 with index No. 5,9
ax2F 4y By F Eat
5 FA21484 BOLT, connecting rod 2
CRbY ¥ v b S.T.D RiES 8123
6 FA21005 PISTON PIN SET S.T'D. 1 with index No. 8
ez by 0OS
7 FA21124A PISTON O.S 1 0.25
vz kv 0.8
FA21124B PISTON OS 1 0.50
eztyvy 0.8
FA21124C PISTON O.S 1 0.75
vxrry 0.8
FA21124D PISTON O.S 1 1.00
S-S [
8 FA21007 PIN, PISTON 1




EXr- IETF T OvF WXFL
S PISTON « CONNECTING ROD SYSTEM

g8 B 2 & 5 T A 8 i # & fih
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price

FAN F gyl
9 FA21010 OIL DIPPER 1

74 —



4 v -

S XT i

6 SIDE COVER SYSTEM

Rili&ES & % & 5 T A i % A Al
No. Parts No. Parts Name Remarks Price
HA K poe
1 FA211418 SIDE COVER
HA R A= Sy kY
2 FA21139 PACKING, side cover
_7TY T
3 FN15808 BEARING #6205
_XTY T
4 S111X62x030 BEARING #6203
T 2T ¥4 F
5 PO50Y04x165 PIPE, FUEL
7Y w7
6 FR53226 cLIp
Zaxz AyY TEVT) REBESUU~1TE2ET
7 KF31042AA FUEL COCK ASS'Y with index No. 14 ~ 16 & 17
7977
8 FR41450 CLAMP
FAK - b
9 FR56761 BOLT, side cover
FANn r—n
10 FR18587 Ol1L. SEAL TC24 3885
FAE Hs— HA b
1 2270029xx025 BOLT, side cover
Ko b
12 ZZ70029xx030 BOLT
TSy b
13 FA21304 BRACKET
Tanz
14 FR42677xx005 FILTER

— 75—




SL¥ NN -

6 SIDE COVER SYSTEM

S KT A

R &S - 5 Wom % M il 2 [ * € A

No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
AR V4

15 FR42677xx004 PACKING 1
hy 7

16 FR42971xx006 Ccupr 1
Y7 Fwb

17 FR42971xx007 RING NUT 1




TSAEK«-D

TEEr =T
7 FLYWHEEL MAGNETO SYSTEM
1

REES & & & S B K &M B % {4 £ E i
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
A2
1 H071D04x008 SCREW 2
M.T.1 2=9%F
2 FA21415A UNIT, M.T 1
y—F 74%
3 FA24265C LEAD WIRE 1
FRAL v— Tva
4 FA21150 BUSH, dust seal 1
2=y T3 FyruS
5 FR62008 CAP, spark plug 1
AIN—7 75 7’
6 FN15989 SPARK PLUG 1
Y —F 4%
7 FA24265B8 LEAD WIRE 1
A=y ay aAAn
8 KE21002AA COIL, ignition 1
A2 Y a
9 H081D05x025 SCREW 2
TFA &K 4
10 FA21413A FLYWHEEL 1
754K 4= =0 FRE TEVT) 21~4, 7~ 5
11 FA21229A FLYWHEEL MAGNETO ASSY 1 B IRt T
754k 4—n F+ub
12 FA21125 NUT, fiywhee! 1

- 77 —




YT wX T
8 COWLING SYSTEM
1
X%
2
BhEs B &K F 5 W& & W % % % E
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
YN vE H4F Tr—+
1 FA21284 SIDE PLATE, cylinder 1
#Hr b side plate 1
2 B090A06x012 BOLT 5 cowling 4
hoy vy
3 FA21313A COWLING 1
a9y sy Tu—F
4 FR42612 PLATE, caution 1
F—4un Fr—1t
5 FR56338 NAME PLATE 1
=4 FL—t
6 FR56719 NAME PLATE 1




nIxs
9 GOVERNOR SYSTEM

e X i

10
RHYES B 8% F S Ho% & B B\ % % # E.fﬂi
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’'d Remarks Price
H»RF Y7+ ToVTY
1 FR41009 GOVERNOR SHAFT ASS'Y 1
A&y F b
2 FR44025 STUD BOLT 1
avio—n Fr—tr TEVTY RHES4~6, 14, 15248
3 FR43217 CONTROL PLATE ASS'Y 1 with index No. 4 ~6,14 & 15
74¥ T /¥
4 FR18437 WIRE END 1
ALYV Ty
5 W220R06 WASHER, spring 1
Kb
6 B0O11A06x010 BOLT 1
Ivira—n Ls— TeRVT) REESI3ZEL
7 FR44021 CONTROL LEVER ASS'Y 1 with index No. 13
FAREVRAR 24T
8 BG01474 PIPE, distance 1
TIvART 4y Fr—t
9 BG01475B PLATE, adjusting 1
7y
10 BGO01433 WASHER 1
A7 Y a
11 H051D04x008 SCREW 1
ZAE—=F Y—n 4y b
12 FR41767A SPEED SEAL SET 1
TI9ARF 47 AT Y 2
13 FR 18082 SCREW, adjusting 1
avirta—n Fr—t+ Fy bt
14 BG04168 NUT, control plate 1




nisr

LY & o 'Y

9 GOVERNOR SYSTEM

R85 % B & 5 B R B B % ] E E il
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
A7 Y a
15 H051D04x040 SCREW 1
a2viro—-n oy i
16 FR18067 ROD, CONTROL 1
By b L= ZRFY T
17 FR41295 SPRING, throttle lever 1
HAF Lot= Foy b
18 FR42734 NUT, governor lever 2
HoxF ATV
19 FR18076 SPRING, governor 1
HreF  Lss—
20 FA21181 LEVER, governor 1
7097
21 FR18198 cLIP 1
TV
22 W200H06 WASHER 1
HoF veT b Tva
23 FR18717 BUSH, governor shaft 1

— 80 —




E 0 4 SL Al

LY &of N

10 CARBURETOR SYSTEM

7

1
2
11
12
5
7
13
6
R &S ® & & 5 B & % W i ik z E
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’'d Remarks Price
FyTUA— HRAF oy b
1 FR18068 GASKET, carburetor 1
E—F AV ¥Val—-4&
2 FR 18580 INSULATOR, heat 1
FeTLE— Ny FV
3 FR41593 PACKING, carburetor 1
FoTVLE— TEYTY B RS BRI
4 FA21040 CARBURETOR ASS'Y 1 X 621020-791
REES 7 ~20%58
with index No. 7 ~ 24 & 256
F b
5 2Z270028B NUT 2
AT
6 FR18073 PACKING 1
AV -2 N S
7 FC16403xx005 SCREW, valve set 3 1640-3005
Zay b N
8 FC02012xx207 VALVE, throttle 1 2012-2071
TANN TCYRF4 V8 RAJ W =
9 FC02034xx022 SCREW, idle adjusting 1 2034-0221
FTAKNL FTIwRF4YS A7 )a AT
10 FC02175xx003 SPRING, idle adjusting screw 1 2176-0031
Fa—20 YyZb TVTY
1 FC03015xx229 CHOKE SHAFT ASS'Y 1 3015-2291
Fa—v Nr7
12 FC02013xx128 VALVE, CHOKE 1 2013-1281
Jo—t+ N
13 FC06056xx556 VALVE, FLOAT 1 6056-5561




v T F-

o XF i

10 CARBURETOR SYSTEM

RhE w5 F Y I R A B " i E SE il

No Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
Ja—F Er

14 FC02054xx011 PIN, FLOAT 1 2054-0111
vy Foub HRAFy b

15 FC02068xx878 GASKET, cap nut 1 2068-8781
Fry 7 Fout

16 FC02098xx029 CAP NUT 1 2098-0291
2Ty b e T7b TYTY

17 FC06016xx015 THROTTLE SHAFT ASS'Y 1 6016-0151
A4y 7 TYV—=F Yxyh

18 FC04714xx140 JET, main air bleed 1 4714-1401
A4 v JEn

19 FC02024xx236 NOZZLE, MAIN 1 2024-2361
A4 v Pcvb

20 FC04137xx082 JET, MAIN 1 4137-0821
Zn— Yaxyb

21 FC04709xx040 JET, SLOW 1 4709-0401
Zn— Jxy b Nyk—Y S35

22 FC02085xx020 PLUG, slow jet passage 2085-0201
7R—}F THVTY

23 FC03051xx103 FLOAT ASS'Y 1 30511031
Za—b FeuN HRA ot

24 FC02068xx206 GASKET, float chamber 1 2068-2061
Zu—F FpoN

25 FC06004xx521 CHAMBER, float 1 6004-5211

— 82—




r 7'~

X T

11 AIR CLEANER SYSTEM

13
RLBES # & & 2 R T i B ®
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
4 vvy b ZAE
1 FR41278 ELBOW, INLET 1
b
2 B081A05x038 BOLT 1
Fo b
3 B081A05x060 BOLT 1
AU R4
4 FR41279 PACKING 2
Ty = g F
5 ZZ70002N PIPE, breather 1
AFw T Yy
6 FR18339 SNAP RING 1
L7 79—+ TV RBES8~10%28T
7 FR41587 AIR CLEANER ASS‘'Y 1 with index No. 8,9 & 10
AN Y sty Fy
8 FR41587xx004 PACKING, oil pan 1
FANn v
9 FR415687xx002 OIL PAN 1
FAn 2Ny Yy
10 FR41587xx003 RING, OIL PAN 1
K b
11 BO71A06x080 BOLT 2
X7 7YV —F TI3IH b
12 FR41609 BRACKET, air cleaner 1
o b
13 BO70A06x016 BOLT 2

- 83—




Y77 [ r & o Y

12 MUFFLER SYSTEM

REES o R & 5 B & %2 M E i
No. Parts No. Parts Name Price
A7 Y2
1 FR42937 SCREW
27 5 HiN—
2 FR42995 COVER, muffler
273
3 FR42975 MUFFLER
+ b
4 2270028C NUT
Foavb
5 BO70A08x016 BOLT
%75 HRuy ok
6 FR18187 GASKET, muffler
773 Hot—
7 FR42998 COVER, muffler

— 84 —




U= g x7-7

X T ha

13 RECOIL STARTER SYSTEM

ALES B & & 5 - A 1 % 1% % E &
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
Ya4n RE—F TevTY REBES3, 5~ 15%28¢
1 FA21218C RECOIL STARTER ASS'Y 1 with index No. 3,6 ~ 14 & 15
Ft
2 B070A06x045 BOLT 3
2a—8 7Y
3 FA21219 PULLEY, starter 1
Xt
4 BOB0OA06x016 BOLT 3
E v»r
5 FR53151xx010 RING, E 1
AZARAM Tuve
6 FR53151xx006 WASHER, thrust 1
7Ysvav Fr—t
7 FR53151xx009 PLATE, friction 1
W& —v RTFYT
8 FR53151xx007 SPRING, return 1
ATy AN—
9 FR53151xx008 COVER, spring 1
JY2vav ALY T
10 FR53151xx005 SPRING, friction 1
7F 2y b
11 FR53151xx003 RATCHET 1
) =
12 FR53151xx002 REEL 1
R4 50 RATSYW S
13 FR53151xx004 SPRING, spiral 1
A8 —4 T TevTY
14 FR53151xx013 STARTER KNOB ASS'Y 1




U=P4 ] X -¥ S XT ha
13 RECOIL STARTER SYSTEM

RIES 8 &% & = ® & &K @ % 1 £ E
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price

2E—% u-—7
15 FR56721xx012 ROPE, starter 1

— 86 —




Taxmn Fa=T

i XT i

14 FUEL TANK SYSTEM

8
e/ 8
R &S B & & =5 T A B = i E L'
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
5~
1 FR42947 LABEL 1
Fa b
2 B0O70A08x016 BOLT 2
Taxn By T34y b
3 FR43632G BRACKET, fuel tank 1
+ > b
4 NO21A08 NUT 6
27N T Tevs
5 W220R08 WASHER, spring 6
P
6 W200H08 WASHER 8
Jaf vt
7 FR41460 JOINT 1
A
8 FR53226 cLIp 2
TaXIn N4 F
9 PO50Y04x450 PIPE, FUEL 1
+ v b
10 NOO1AO4 NUT 1
2SNV Ty
1 W220R04 WASHER, spring 1
Er7 Fe9S TEVTY
12 FR56333 TANK CAP ASS'Y 1
72T T aNE
13 FR44820 FILTER, FUEL 1
Tazn EVI TEUTY RAHES1, 12, 13, 15 16%48
14 FR42739J FUEL TANK ASS'Y 1 with index No. 1, 12, 13, 156 & 16

— 87 —




ZaXn FeT

Y &

14 FUEL TANK SYSTEM

Rit&S ®B &S & 5 T A 5 [l B Wl
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
20y 7
15 FR42227 cLIP 2
TaTh LR =T N7
16 PO02W45x135 PIPE, fuel level gauge
Zby 7 R4 vF RHESIIEET
17 FR63048A STOP SWITCH 1 with index No. 10, 11
ZaxIN BVY T I b
18 FR41591G BRACKET, fuel tank 1




e Al [ LA ] o

15 TOOL SET

At EsS ® & F % T A 1\ % 1 % E
No. Parts No. Parts Name No. Req’d Remarks Price
Vo= ey b AEES2~6%280T
1 FR41574 TOOL SET 1 with index No.2~5 &6
Y= Ny
2 FR64551 BAG, TOOL 1
.3 10x12
3 FR42299 SPANNER 10 x 12 1
oy g A RsvF 21
4 FR42294 BOX SPANNER 21 1
A7 Y a KFFA4s%
5 FR43077 DRIVER, screw 1
Ky sRx AR 10X12
6 FN 15690 BOX SPANNER 10x 12 1
#_ —
7 W405B05x025 KEY 1
Fo b
8 2Z70010xx016 BOLT 1
Ty Ve
9 W207H08 WASHER 1
FAY Fwngk TeYTY
10 FR41443 WIRE HOLDER ASS'Y 1

— 80 —




